Alchohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine	Woodbine			Toronto	
Date	Friday, 17	Friday, 17 Nov 2017			12:00	
Weather	Overcast (Overcast (Temp: 0 deg. C)				
Track Condition	n Fast	Fast				
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races		Total Entries 133		
Mutual Handle \$1867817						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Miller, Tom	Stiff, Alan	Hughes, Larry

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ...

BACKSTRETCH

Judge Walker present for the following rulings

Ruling SB49462, As a result of a certificate of a positive TC02 analysis Trainer Leslie Joyce is hereby suspended for 180 days (September 29th 2017 to March 27th 2018) and was issued a \$1,500 monetary penalty.

Ruling SB49463, Trainer Leslie Joyce was found to be in breach of conditions of policy directive 3-2008 from ruling SB44462. Leslie Joyce was issued an additional 180 day suspension (March 28th 2017 to September 23rd 2018) and \$1,500 monetary penalty.

Ruling SB49464, Trainer Leslie Joyce has had terms issued to her licence for a period of two years (September 24th 2018 to September 23rd 2020) as per policy directive 3-2008

Ruling SB49459, As a result of a certificate of positive analysis Trainer Keith Jones is hereby suspended for 60 days (December 01st 2017 to january 29th 2018) and was issued a \$1,500 monetary penalty.

Ruling SB49460, Trainer Keith Jones has had terms issued to his licence for a

period of two years (January 30th 2018 to January 29th 2020) as per policy directive 3-2008

Ruling SB50264, Driver Michiel Vanderkemp was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.04 (a). Mr. Vanderkemp was issued a three day driving suspension (November 21-22-23 2017) and a \$200 monetary penalty.

RACES

Race 1 clear

Race 2 clear

Race 3 clear

Race 4 clear

Race 5 Judges inquiry, reviewed the break by #2 Natural Kemp after the half and talked to driver Doug McNair, no placings. It appears that #6 Money Mission (R Zeron) is out of the hole and #2 makes a break when he is ducking back in behind him or back down to the pylons.

Race 6 clear

Race 7 clear

Race 8 clear

Race 9 #6 P L Kahluaa goes on the list for performance

Race 10 clear